PARTS
MANUAL

1

MOTHCE: THIS CLMTTAING COMPIDEMI AL FROFRIETREY ATL MEO0: FLSLIC IPORMA T IO OF ITER GRAPHIN CORP, DUPLICATION
OR REFROGUCTION [N WHOLS QR IH FART) OR [4SCLOSLURE HEREQF T( UNALTHORIZED PERSONS WI THOUT THEPRIOR WRITTERN
CONSEMNT OF ITEK GRAPHIS CORF. GRAPHES SYSTEMS DASION 15 FROHIBITED



MOTICE: THIS CONTAINS COMPIDENT AL FROFRIETARY AND DM FLBLIC INTPORPMATEOM OF FTER GO LECORE. DUFLECATION
ORREFRCDUCTION 1M WHOLE OR 1M PART! OR DISCLOSURE HEREQF TO LMALITHORIZED PRASONSWITHOUT THE PRICRWRTTEN
CONSENT OF ITEK GRAFHIX CORF. ORAFHIC. SYSTEMS DIVISION 15 PROH IBITED,



TELRAIHOY 6 NCIEAIG SHIIEAS HHJ WD T00 NS WL A0 LNTSNGTD

WLLLTM BT J 0 LNCHLLI BN (TAZMHOM L0 w1 CL JOTWEH TalTS0 LXGI (IH Y WIS KHM M W OO0 B B
NCH LY AT " JCD Y R WD ML b O SO RO THT S - e A Wi B0 T LW RO S5 VIMOOSIH L TEMLOW

OVERHANG
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. AFTER 8/N USE P/N COMMENTS
1 Logo 19641701
2 CPU board cable assy. 19972501
3 Lamp cable latch side 20251501
NS Lamp cable hinge side 20260101
4 Circuit breaker 09346500
5 Processor door assy. 20008001
6 Foot 19604101 4
7 Mounting plate 20160101
8 Light shield 20178601
9 Display P.C.B. assy- 20086701
Lamp, Red, “JAM” 19898001
Lamp, Red, "LTS" & “DE’ 202846801
10 D.C. power cable assy. 19972601
11 Display board cable assy. 19972401
12 Prom 20265701
13 Memory IG 40124570
14 GC.P.U. P.C.B. assy. 20161501
15 Bellows assy. 20113002
NS Drain bucket 20252401
NS Cabinet fan EC216500
N3 Cabinet drip pan 20272701

NOTE: Machines equipped with plate codnters include the following parts:

20272401 -{Cable
20272501 -Counter
20272601 -« Front panel assy.

Revised G/8%
3



POTICE: THES COMTAMS COMPIDENTEAL PROFAETAITY AMD MON- FUBLIC HFOMAATION OF ITEK GRAPHIX CORP. DUPLICATION
ORAEFROCUCTOE 1N WHOLE ORI PART] OR DASCLO I HEREOF TE) LINA LT HORIZED PERSONS WITHOUT THE PRICE WRITTEN
COMSENT OF ITER GRAFHIX CORP. CWRAFHIC 3YSTEMS DPASION 15 PROHIBITED.



USLATHON Bl KO0 SHELLSAS MEFyID 'dHOD KTHAVED AL IO LUIRLIOT

LR L LTIORLL W SRR D CHEZ IOV UL S H RN T P ML LUV SO TA0LB BAO! L Y MBI T O
ROHLYNLEC MO0 X S0 HELLE AQY WO LWRBIOU VNN ORIV ASYL 204 T LA D SRR LICT S FE SR

. . | . )

MOVAELE LAMP ARMS KIT - 20247401 COPYBOARD ASSEM BLY - 20121101
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. AFTER S$/N USE P/N COMMENTS
1 Top Cover 20047602
Fel tape 40151373

2 | side cover {iatch side) 20048001

3 Cwverhang cover assy. 20047703

4 Control Panel {silk screen) | 20127702

5 Keypad Assy. 20085003

6 Movable lamp arm H.5. 20244601 1349 20403601
Movable lamp arm L.S. 20244701 1349 20403501

7 Socket bracket assy. 20131201 4 1349 N/A
Socket only 0o1as201 8

8 Lamp socket wire 20131001 4

g Lamp shell assy. (P70 #6} 20107101 4 1349 20213301

10 Reflector 09190100 4 1349 20509701

Machine screw 4-40 x 4" HO030000 '

11 - { Quartz lamp S00W 19068201

12 Reftector end 09188700 B 1349 20509601

14 Cover weldment assy. 20120701

15 Tapea 40151356

16 Caver glass 20097702

17 Platen glass 20097802

18 Adhesiva 40143535 A/R

Adhesive Activator 40143536 AR

19 Comprassicn spring 20185501 4

20 Nyliner 0E754700 4

21 Retaining ring HO933100 8

22 Platen stud 20422101 4

23 . Frame woldment assy. 20120801

Revised 2/87

5



TGO §1 WO IAG SHZIEAS NHIVEO WJHOD KIHIVED WAL I LI

W LETSEM WORBA QUL L7013 SO Tl CHIZ O O BOEHIH TSSO G KT W0 WA b M0 RO bl | L OOk 30
MO LWMLINGT SO0 KHANYAID UL O HOUL VIHCOINT ST WOR QY ASYL 00N TV L LM S LN SHL TN




DALRINON S RO WD SWILEAS DY S80S XILIAID WALE 20 LN ISHIOD
OO LW AL JOTHM T 15 CY T QS LAY IO ZIOHM NI WOLL 00O M0

| LWARO0L53 1 Ok QR ARYL MO "TYLE LI Y SUI L0 SIHL TEOLOM

HELLPM SO B 3 HL LW L SO 2 (1 [
WOLLYOMLATHE SO0 X HAH T WLLE IO JO,

. ' )

MOVABLE LAMP ARMS KIT - 20247401 COPYBOARD ASSEMBLY - 20121101
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO, aTy. AFTER 8/N USE P/N COMMENTS
24 -Chart (English/Metric) 20128901
25 Nut, %-20 HO124200 a
26 Stud HO484700 4
27 Counter balance 201434 2
28 Retaining ring HO933100 8
30 Logo 19641701
A Side cover (hinge side) 2007071
Door weld. assy. {rear) 201287
Magnet, iatch 08974200 2
a2 Hinge pin 20153401 2
Set screw {hinge) HO113400
Nylirrer (hinge) 06754703 2
33 Counter 20272507 2

Copyboard assy. complsta 20121101
{includes items 16 - 23)

34 Stud repair kit completa 20431501 A/R
as Nut, 10-32 cap HG141000 AR
s Lock washer, #10 HO155200 A/R
37 Plvot stud 20431601 A/R
38 Hinge repair kit complete 20447001 A/R
39 Bearing 20446801 A/R
40 Nut HO127200 A/H
41 Hinge pin 20446901 A/R
42 Set scrow HOO76400 A/R
43 Lamp bracket 4 1349 20325801
44 Bracket, fastenar 16 1349 20355801
45 Clamp plate 4 1348 20358301
45 Wire assy. (ground) 4 1349 20251801
Revised 2/87

7



7A MOVABLE LAMP ASSEMBLY

p

i
i
i
i

el
-
= —
- e e e - 2 N R
gl -

‘FHEHION S NOBIAI SW3ELE DRI MO0 VLU WL 0 LI

L LI SO LE 1TDOM | ik SR 22 P CH M 1O YW T YR OTTA O LA N R0 T YOMML N O LOOKBOAL TN W0
MOLLY NI "0 W ILAVAD MILLE S0 RO LYWW AT -0 G A YL ZAAON] "HYLLWI L0 SHIYERCD STHL MEMLOM




TLLINTHOAL SF ORI SWILSAS I 00 YR Wal | O LIS

B L Pl SO L LWL SRR Tl T 206 LLITVIN DL 0TI H AN TSOTIGHT WO LIV N0 THOMRLE | NCALVKIOWSE 10
WOLLYO T 'd WA SLLY O MCHLYHSIKI T DI SO T AWML DOl "ToTLAIICHMCTD ChW.LLOD SHAL "IN

MOVABLE LAMP ASSEMBLE KIT - 20247401

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy. AFTER S/N USE F/N COMMENTS
1 H.8. tie plate 20277901 1345 20402701
NS LS. tie plate 20277801 1349 20402601
{right hand lamp bank)
2 Nul plate 20277601
3 Switch bracket 19278501
4 Switch 18057401
5 Insulator 01094600
6 Nut H0144200
7 H.S. front lamp arm 20244301 1349 20402201
NS L.S. front lamp arm 20245101 1349 20402001
| {right hand lamp bank)
8 Jam nut HO145400
9 Wira clamp 0e779700
10 Lamp switch harness 20277101
11 Gommoning block 194166701
12 1 Cover 20283301 1349 20447301
13 Inner angla 20283401 1349 20447101
14 . Lamp arm weld. (H.5.) 1349 20402201
Lamp arm weid. {(L.5.) 1349 20402101
15 Mounting plate (H.5.) 1349 20401901
Mounting piate (L.S.) 1349 20401801
Revised 2/87

7B



7C MOVEABLE LAMP (Side View)

1
|
1
=
4
64 - 79% Lamps put

MRTRCHE:  THDS COMTAINS COMPMBENTUM. FROFRE TARY ATD NMOM- FUBLIC IPORMATON OF TR GRAPHHE CORF, DUPLICA KM
ORREFRODUC TION [ WHOLE OR M Sgg;ggnsagldgigiaz
CONBENT OF ITER ORAPHIX CONP. ORAPHIC STATEMS DM SK4 13 FROHIBITED.

80 - 105% Lamps in




TALKIGIOM] R OGN SWALELS THHJ YD "JH0D YIHIWH0 WAL IO BRSO

PPLLLA O 2L JTOLELIN SR O 2 B OLL N1 L JCTTHE M TR0 S0 LAY R B0 TR L) L SOHORLET W

HRCHLY O T D a1 WHHL D S | RCH ] VL | ) IR R A V13 PN o “TWIL IO ERITYLAHD €M SO

MOVEABLE LAMP ASSEMBLY

REF. DESGCRIPTION PART NQ. Qry. AFTER S/N USE P/N COMMENTS
1 Knob 20287001
2 Jam nut HO145400
| Plastic washer 40152481
4 Bushing 20277701

70



PMOTICE: THIS COMTAIMS COMMOENTIAL, FROFFRIETARY AN MOH-FLIELIC IMFORMATION OF | TEK ORAPHIA CORE, DUPLICATION
Off FEFRODUCTION | 1N WHOLEORIN PART) QR DISCLOSURE HERECT TO UMALTHORLZED FERSGMS WITHOUT THE FRIORWRITTEN
TOMSENT OF ITER GRAFH X CORF. GRAFHIC SYSTEMS DIVISION 15 PROHIBITED.



TELIQIHCHA §1 WOK WG SWALELE HHAVED 00 KIS0 W31 40 BNIENOD

HALLPHI O FHL LML SO S TIAOH LNV DL JOTRTH BS0rTIEI MO LW LT O T IO I MOWL ICGOM S MO
WOLLYON W00 0K A YEID SELLE O O] LY | DT WO (g AUVL AN A0 TYILLIOLILCS (Y1300 SIML IO

REAR VIEW

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. AFTER S/N USE P/N COMMENTS

) 1 ¥nife guard 20499701
2 _ Pre-teed switch 09072801

3 Cut swilch 20128501

4 Circuit braakear 40121703 4

5 Light seal (door only) 20175501
‘%" Foam Tape 40151375

%" Foam Tape 40151336

Delivery chute 20009001

7 Doaor interlock SW 19253001

NS Switch cover 20264201
NS Tape on light seal 40151373
NS Light Secl Kit 0063001

For Complete door Assambly Order:

Door Only 20175501
Foam Tape ' 40151338
Tape on Seal CL845100
Latch Hook LS. 20391901
Latch Hook H.S. 20391801
Nut HO144200
Washer HO155100

Revised 7/86



10

ROTRCE: THIS CONTAIMS CONTIDEMTIAL. PROPRIETARY AMC HON PUBLIC INTORMATION OF STEK GRAFHIXCORP. DUPLICATION
OR REFRODUCT O IN WHOLE OR N PART) O DISCLOSURE HEREQT TO UMALTHORIZED PERSOMS WITHOUT THE PRORWRITTEN
CONSEMT OF ITEN GRAPHIN CORF, QRAPIHC SYSTEMS DIVISION |5 PROMIBITED.




TALHIHON ) WO I SIWELSAE HHAD 'JHCD YIRSV WALl 4O LF3EH0
WO LWL SO TUY FIOTT ] 1 RHD LLAVE M1 0 THOHM AL Y B 0

20094701

KNIFE ASSEMBLY

DOES NOT INGLUDE ITEMS # 15, 21, 22, 26, 27. 33, 36

SIOLIYORLNME a2 X T gL | SOV LYRRBOLI | 1SN ROl Oy AMY LA T LW SHIVENOT SSLL (TGN

B LL P O L L LM SOe s T T

REF.  DESCRIPTION PARTNO.  QTY. AFTERS/N  USEP/N COMMENTS
1 Left support assy. 20160401
2 Retaining ring HO833100 4
NS Pin 19578201 1
3 Pin 195786201 1
4 .| Spring 09318300 2
5 Plate assy. 20073901
6 Moveable knife 20074301
T Guide block 202410
NS Nut Plate 20547101
B Switch 01035702
Spacer 19440701
Machine screw 4-40 x 3" H0584100
Nut plate 08949300 1
9 Spirol pin HO508100
10 Roller 20191401
11 Pivat plate assy. 20074801
12 Guide block 19594401 2
13- Right support assy. 20160301
14 Spring block 19534601 2
15 | Upper paper guide assy. 20156601
NS Lower paper guide assy. 20156701
NS Upper cage liner 20158401
16 Machine screw 10-32 x %" HO4B0000 B
Flat washer HO156000 (5]
Lock washer HO155200 [
17 Stationary knifa 20073801
18 Pad 19551601
19 Knife motar 20475701
20 Maching screw 8-32 HO472100 10
Flat washer HO158300
Lock washer HO155100

Revised 1/86



12

ROTICE: THIS COMTAINS COMTILENTAL FROFNETARY ATD HOM- FUBLIC IMPORMATION OF I TER QMAFHIE CORE. DUFLICATION
ORAEFROGUCTION (M WHOLE GR 1IN FART! CROINCLOSURE H IREOF TO URALITHCHIZED FERSOMS WITHOUT THE FRICRWRITTEN
COMSENT OF I TER CHAFHILR CORF. OFAFHIC SYSTEMS DRMMNOMN 13 PROHIBITED.




TIAHOES 1 WOSIANE SWLEAS "NHAYVHD SH0D VAT MR 4O LHISNCT

W LN O] 4LL LI W0 L Wk RO (127 THOM LY O CrTat i S80SO TGN B ULV M SO 00N REY ROH LS NOOMLA T WO
WL LD Y2 IR Ry S0 2L Y RO L WRRD G | T O T A0 L 2N TV POLNOT SENLLO0 SHLL STE

. KNIFE ASSEMBLY . 20094701 .

DOES NOT INCLUDE ITEMS # 15, 21, 22, 26, 27, 33, 36

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy. AFTER S/N° USE P/N COMMENTS
21 Back up roller assy. 20376901
22 Paper drive roller 20083801
23 Machine screw HO0Z29600 4
washer (insulator) 093" 20161401 4 20472101 - 164"
Lock washar HO155100 4
24 Machine screw 8-32 x 7/16” | HOO29600 10
Flat washer HO156300 10
Lock washer HO155100 10
25 Motor bracket 20094602
26 Machine screw Y-20 x % HO059300 4
Flat washer, 14 HO180100 -]
l.ock washer, % HO155300 4
Shoulder washer (insulator) | 20161301 8
Mut, ‘4 - 20 HO144300 4
NS Knife guard assy. 20499701
27 Knife insulator 201606801
NS Knita insulator 20160701
28 Knife insulator 20160801
29 Screw HO472300 2
Lock washer, #8 HQ155100 2
30 Bearing 01371801 2
31 | Bearing 09258021 2
32 Bearing 20177801 2
» 33 Lower paper guide 20303101
34 Set screw HO113400
35 Spacer 40150177 2
x 36 Top guide assembly 20302301
37 Nut HO144400 2
Washer, lock HO155200 2
Washer, flat HO 156000 2
28 Spring 2017770 2
a9 Baolt %20 HOGG5800 2
Washer, lock HO1553C0 2
Washer, flat HO156200 2
A0 Tape, 2" wide 40151357 16"
* Upper & Lowsr guide 20251004 Revised 7/86

assembled as one



14

LENS CARRIER ASSEMBLY

MOTICE: THIS CONTAINS COMMIDENTIAL FROPRETARY AN M- FUBLIC | MIDRMATON OF ITEKGRAPH B CORP. DUFLICATHON

- OR REFRODUCTION {1 WHOUE OR 1N PART) OR THACLOSRE FIEAEOr TO UMALT HORIZED PERSONS WITHOUT THE PRIORWSITTEM

COMMENT OF ITER GRAFHIX CORF. GRAFHIC AYSTEME DIVISMON 13 PROHIBITED.



LENS CARRIER ASSEMBLY

2013520

TALIGHICHA 81 KOKEAH] SHFALELE HUAWYD JHD RIHVH D WAL 20 Brgsuon

WALLMA SO THL LOCHLES SO TIZMR08 LTYNO O JOTHIH ZANGOTIEKT O LE W K HO T IO NI MOLEKIOM T WO
RCHLY LN U071 W VI SLE 0 ML YIWHCIRT D P -UCH] R AL M O “TYILA I LI S LW 00 FIML SN

REF. PESCRIPTION PART NO. AFTER 5/N USE P/N COMMENTS
1 Shutter assy. 196833301
2 Shutter plate weld. assy. 20100101
3 Solencid assy. 20135101
4 Cam follower 08352200
Spacer 03658700
Lock washer HO155200
Hex nut HO144400
5 Hex nut HO138100
6 Retaining ring HO930700
7 Link- 18862801
8 Cap screw HO273200
9 Retaining ring HO932300
10 Shutter link 19256801
11 Spring extension 19255401
12 Spring extenslon 19255501
13 Mzachine screw 4-40 x %" HO586100 4
Lock washer HO1557060 '

Revised 1/86



16

OPTICS ASSEMBLY

TFICE: THHS COMTXINS COMPIDENTIAL, FROPRIETARY AND DON-PLBLIC INFORMATION OF ITEK GRAPHIX CORP, DUPLMCA
ORFEFRCOLCTION (1 WHOLE OR (M PART! OR-DISCLOSURE HEREOF TO tHAUTHORIZED FERSONS WITHOUT THE PRIORWRITTEN

COMSENT OF ITEX GRAFHIX CORF. ORAPIHC SYSTEMS DIVESOM 15 PROHIBITED.



0 WLLI O LSO

ML 2 O

IALIGIHOMA 51 WORIAI] ERALEAS HHAYHD 4Oy XIHIYE
M LYCH 1] W0 XAV TV o0 B P TVINN041 DITEI-wh HY AH  INCRd TIVLLAB0RIMGT BAI VRN SIHL SO

AL P WO L LIKCHAL LA E OEY 4 Q2 IR0 AT Ol AOTZH TS OTIRITHO LYV W HO TIGHR M|

OPTICS ASSEMBLY
REF. DESCRIPTION FART NO. AFTER §/N COMMENTS
1 Bellows assy. 20113002
2 Machine screw 8-32 x %" HO472100
Flat washer HO156300
Lock washar HO185100
3 Swilch actuator, 100% 20110001
4 Machine screw 8-32 x " HQ471900
Lock washer HO185200
Flal washer HO156300
5 Hax nut 10-32 HO144400
Flat washer HO156200
Lock washar HO155200
6 Machine screw 8-32 x %" HOA71900
Lock washear HO155100
Flat washer HQ156300
7 Machine screw 10-32 x %" HC465400
Lock washer HO 155200
Flat washer HC130G2060
8 Cam follower 09352200
Spacer 03858700
Lock washer HO155200
Hex nut 10-32 HO144400
9 Guide rail assy. 20112102
10 Machine screw 10-32 x %" HO465400
Lock washer HO155200
Flat washer HO156200
11 Cap screw 10-32 x %" HO273200
12 Cam follower bracke! assy. 20192101
13 Hex nut 10-32 HO144400

Revised 1/86



L WO L3N TSRO TROMA M1} bORL TN RCRON A Tl 0
LMAOLKOOSHIVLKOD SHEL 2

QALIHACH 5 NOKAAH] ENILEAE vt “S0T XIHVED L Foallls S Tenl
WL OB D L LIFOH LA SO ST LW Ol JOTHIH BHISOTIEIC MO
WCH LY RN O X1 WALLY 0 O LLYATHOIL | IR -HOK Y AR LIS v Ll

18

OPTICS ASSEMBLY




) KOO T HO

WLV MALL JO LSS0

N QILRIMON &1 WOKAKT BWLLSIE NASHD Ak0D
WELLERM O AL 1 THOHLIM SACEMLA IZ WOHLVHI OL S OTIH TUMROTIRI O VU0 3 I0HMHI

MOILYH LN <A X HJ WD WALL JC RO I WL0 A D 0k TV A YL TN IOULOD SHIVINODGIL TR0

OPTICS ASSEMBLY
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QrtyY. AFTERS/N USE P/N COMMENTS
14 Mirror 20084401
15 Tape (cork pad) PL841900
16 Machine screw 8-32 X 1" HO471900
Lock washar HO155100
Fiat washer HO 156300
7 Mirror clip assy. 20118301
18 Lens 20517302
19 Allen screw HD320800
20 Machine screw 10-32 x 1" HQOESTCD
Lock washer HD155200
Flat washer. HO156200
21 Set screw 10-32 x %" HO118400
22 Mirror cam assy. 20110301
23 Hold down assy. 20109701
24 Stapper motor assy. 20093301
eb Conneclor - plug 40132905
28 Gear rack 20083101
27 Ball slide assy. 201101
28 Machine screw B-32 x %" HO470100
NS Transmissive sensor 200856201
29 Lens plate 20384901
30 Bushing 00258004
3 E-Ring Hog27200

19 Revised 4/86



Serial No __1054 ~ and above

FOCAL PLANE ASSEMBLY

POTICE: THIS COMTAINS CONPIDENTIAL PROFRIETARY AMG HON- FLIBLIC APORMATION O 1T ER ORAFHIX CORF. BUPLICATION
R agﬂcﬂﬂ;._zgng_zgggb_g:gacggg WITHOUH THE PRORWRITTEN
COMSENT OF ITEX GRAPHIX CORF. QRAPHIC SYSTEMS DIISION 15 FROHIBTTED



WLLHABGOM 61 ORI BWZLEIE HIID SO0 XIF VO WLl 40 LISHOT

I Ll Pt 30 P '3 BLL LTJOH LWk SRR O Z IOH 1M1 OL JOZMZH B 0TI MG (LMY IO T IO Wi st ML 007 W

NOLY LA OO0 N1 HY O ML JO O LV b TR ORI W LY LT S0 "1W1 L0 SIVLAOD SIM L SRaLon

FOCAL PLANE

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTyY.
1 Angle bracket 20047101 1
2 Bearing 20177901 2
3 Bearing 01371601 2
4 Input rolier 20311701 1
5 Input rolier 20083001 1
6 Fogger harness 202566501 1
7 Platen, guide 20318601 1
8 Cable basa 18480101 A/R

Cable tie E0230700 A/R
9 Guide 20173801 1

10 Spacer 20279501 F'4

H Guide, clear 20391801 1

12 m léirﬁmgln ? 20254901 i

13 Washer, plastic 40152478 2

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy.
14 “E-Ring” HO933100 2
15 Lamp 18214301 5
16 Fogger FCB 202413 1
17 Scrow, 10-32 x % HO465400 2
lLock washar, #10 HO155200 2
Flat washer, #10 HO0156000 2
18 Platan assembly complete 20342102 1
19 Bolt 20503101 4
20 Labal 20142601 1
21 Switch 20355301 1
22 Spring 098572400 2
23 Rolier 20157901 2
24 Bearing Q1371601 2
25 Platen Raoller a4ssy comp 20319801 1
Shaft only 20319101 1
E-Ring H0933100 2
Pin, 3/25 x % HO507700 2

198



and above

1054

Serial No

FOCAL PLANE ASSEMBLY

19C

MPOTRCE: TS COMTEAITES COMIDENTLIAL FROFRIETARY AMD HOM-PLBLIC MPORMA TION OF I TER ORAPHL COWP. DUPLICATION
O REFROOUCTION | INWHOLEOR 1N PART) ORDASCLOSUNE HEREOF TO UTMALITHON ZED RSSO W1 THOUT THE FRORWRITTEN
COMNT OF ITER JRAPHIX CORF. GRAFHIC SYSTEMS DIVISION 13 PROMISETED.



FOCAL PLANE
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy.
26 Pulley 20247601 1
Pin, 3/32 x % HOS07700 1
_ 27 Input guide 20319201 1
E i‘-a Nut, 6-32 HO14410D 2
é ' Lock washer, #6 HO1550C0 2
§§ 3 Flat washer, #6 HO156400 2
E 5 g 28 Actuator 20150001 1
1 g E Sleeving E0189000 1
§§ § 29 Nut plate 08949300 1
§§ £ 30 Screw, 10-32 x % H0472100 2
33 Flat washer, #10 HO156000 2
gg g Lock washer, #10 HO155200 2
g
24z 31 Switch 19265001 1
HE Scraw, 4-40 X % HO584100 2
§ 38 tock washer, #4 HOt5570Q0 2
- 5% Flat washer, #4 HE156500 2
%’39 az Scraw, 4-40 x % HO584100 2
] § Lock washer, 4 HNMB5700 2
; ] Nut, §-32 HO0144100 2

3 .

g 33 End sense switch assy comp 20293101 1
2, H Vacuum back weidment 20341501 1
gi 35 Transmissive sensor bracket 2012720 1
; g Screw, 10-32 x % HO472100 2
33 Lock washer, #10 HO155200 2
== Flat washar. #10 HO158000 2

36 Sensor PCB ass. & Wire plug 20505001 i
Sensor PCB ass. 4 Wire plug 20378501 1
Screw, 4-40 x 5/16 HO585200 1
MNut, 4-40 HQ3144500 - 1
a7 Mator, wind Q9066201 1

18D

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
a8 Roller, metal 20376901 1
Raller, rubber drive 20083801 1
a9 Switch, interlock 20286901 1
Cheator, switch 20323301 A/R
40 Upper paper guide assy comp 20166201 1
Sorew, 10-32 x 34 HO472100 4
Lock washer, #10 HO155200 4
a1 Switch 19285001 1
Switch bracket 20108961 1
. Actuator 40140302 1
42 Label 2020240 1
43 Paper roll bearing 20292301 4
Scrow, B-32 x % HO472300 4
Flat washer, #8 HO156300 4
Lock washer, #8 H0155100 4
44 Swhich, push button 20128501 1
45 Circuit breaker 421703 4
46 Vacuumi blower assembly 20003401 2
47 Blower mount 201203M 1
Blower plate 20130401 1
48 Screw, “metric" HO726000 8
Flat washer, #2 HO 56300 8
Lock washer, #8 HO155100 8
49 Nut, 14-20 HO0144300 4
Lock washer, 14 HO155300 4
Flat washar, %4 HO156200 4
50 Cap screw, ¥-20 x % HOGG68500 4
Lock washer, 4 HO155300 4
Flat washer, v HO156200 4



and above

1054

Serial No

FOCAL PLANE ASSEMBLY

NOTHCE: THISCOMTAINS COMTIDENTIAL PROFRIETARY ATMD NOM-FUBLIC INFORMATICN OF FTER ORAPHDLCORF. . CLIPLICATION
OR REPRODUCT KM (N WHOLE OR H1 FART) OR DISCLOSAE HEREOE TO TFALUTHORIZED PERSOMNS WITHCUT THEPROAWRITTER
LOMBEMT OF ITEK GRAFHIX CORF. QRAFHIC STYSTEMS DMISHIN |8 PROHIBITED,




MIZLHNHOM S HOISIAIC] RHILEAS HHIVID SO0 RILLYSD Ml JO L ISHOD

W LLTIAMMOR A Q1L WROHLLIN SRR CLIZ (O LTYNFOL ORATH TR TISIKTHO (LAY W1 W0 ZI0HM K MCHL KL b B0
HOLLYONTA N R0 XTI 00 M0 00 LHOLLYIWAO iG] 0TS -AOH DWW A VL RSOM T LY SHIYLIOD S3HL TEMLON

FOCAL PLANE

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
51 Drag spring : 20124301 2
52 Plate assembly 20124401 2
Screw, 3-32 x 5/16 HO586000 4
Lock washer, #8 HO155100 4
53 Paper tension bracket 20122901 1
Scrow, 10-32 x % H0472100 2
Lock washer, #10 He155200 2
54 Nut 19162901 2
55 Spool shaft 20108101 1
56 Spool end 20178301 1
57 Roller shaft 20319001 1
58 Tie bar 20123801 1
56 Roller segrnent, adjustable 20318701 1
Set screw, 10-32 x 14 HO&91500 1
60 Sprociet 20138001 4
Pin, 3/32x % HO513700 4
61 Roller segment 2020321 2
82 Center bearing 20319901 1
Setscrow, 6-32 X ¥ HOO77400 2
63 Roller segment 20318901 2
64 Roiler segment 20318801 1
65 Ftat washer, 14 H0156200 4
Spacer 40150176 2
Lock washer, Y4 HO165300 2
Cap scrow, 14-20 x % HO478300 2
66 Bearing 09258014 2
67 Sengor assembly | 20504801 1
Spacer — insulator 20537401 1
Sensor Lomp (wire attached) 20504601

19F



1053 and bslow

Serial No.

20

MOTICE: THIS CONTAIMS COMPIDEMTIAL PROFRIE TAFY AMD MON- PLBLIC MIORMATION OF ITER GRAPHIL CORP. DUFLICATION
OR REFROCUCTIOM (IWHOLE OR IN PART) ORDISCLOSURE HEREOF TO UMALTHORIZED PERSOMS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
COMMENT OF ITEK ORAPHIN CORF. GRAPHIC SYSTEMS DM SION 1S PRONIBITED.




SOALIGIHOEL £1 MO WA §WELEAT HHAVID SO0 XIHAD WALl 30 N0

HILLEM B0 wmmméuns&mmmmmmmmumnwmmuou.uuumo:munumam.muc:-

LY WM 00 XIMAWED WAL LG MO LLYWHOJ W N TECLE-HON QR Y ANYLITHHA Ty GhdNOD SR IV LNOD S1H =3h L0

FOCAL PLANE ASSY.

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. AFTER S/N USE P/N COMMENTS
1 Machine screw 8-32 x %" HO47210Q0 '
2 Bearing ' 20177901 ]

3 Bearing 01371601 2
4 Input rolier 20108201 2 2031171
b Input roller 20083001
T Idier assy. 20145901 . | 2
8 Spacer 20161901 4
Spirol pin 20138001
Spacer HO513700
Screw 18392001 4
9 Guide HOE331Q0
9A Guide spacer 20279501
10 Guide (clear plastic) 20391601
1 Fogger assy (new style 20254901 1
with PCB)
12 Lamp 19214301
13 Washer (plastic) 40152478 2
14 E-Ring H0933100 2
15 Cap screw 10-21 x 4" HO279100 2
Flat washer HO156800 2
18 Platen assy. 20104701 4 per
17 Transport belt (set) 20168101 4 per
19 Sprocket assy. 20199801
20 Sprocket - 20180901 4
21 Sprocket assy. 20203201 3
Set screw HO513700 4
22 Set screw §-32 X 1 - HO113400
23 Pulley 20096101
NS Fogger PCE 20241301

21 Revised 3/86



1053 _and below

Sorial No.

22

NOTRCE: THIS CONTAINSCONTIDENTIAL PRCPRIETARY AND MON PUBLIC MFORMATION OF ITEK ORAPH K CORF, DLFLICATIIN
OR REPRODUCTION { 1N WHOLE ORIN PART) OR DN 3CLOSHURE ENEOF TO LINATHORLEED FERSCONS WRTHOUT THE PREOAWRITTEM
OONMAEMT OF T QRAPHDX COAF. ORAFHIC SYSTTMS DRASION B8 FROHIBITED.




FOCAL PLANE ASSY.

LN Bl WOEANE S LISAS DHH VR0 B XTHIVID WAL| K L6

WL Mol B A T WL LNOH LM BRIOSH T TEZNHOHRNWHE O JOTETH T TSCTISIE WO {1 bEYO 3O M FHOLLIGONL I 30
ROLLY KD OO X IHAYED WL A HOLLYIWHOLH ) DIHION QY A VLI MO “TVLLW LRI S WL S 22 030N

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. AFTER S/N COMMENTS
24 Actuator 20150001
Sleeving EQ189000
25 Input guide 20162901
28 Mut plate 08849300
27 Switch 19285001
23 Paper guide brackat assy. 20175101
29 | Machina scraw 10-32 x %" H0480000
Flat washer HO156000 2
l.ock washer H31565200
30 End sense switch weldment 20097001
a1 Vacuum back weld. assy, 20126801
32 Machine screw 10-32 x %" | H04B85400
Flat washar HO158000
Lock washer HO1565200
33 Paper guide assy, 20156201
34 Switch 19728501
a5 Hex nut 6-32 H0144100 2
Lock washer HD155000 2
| Fiat wsaher HO156400
36 Reflective sensor PCB assy. 20378501
37 Belt shaft 20109101
38 Centrijugal blower assy. 20083401
39 Blower mount 20130301
40 Cap screw %4-20 x %" HOO88500
Ftat washer - HO156200
Lock washer HO1565300
a1 Machine screw 4-4Q x %" HO725000
{matric)
Flat washar HO186300
Lock washer MO155100
42 Roller 201579M

Revised 4/86



and helow

1053

Serial No.

24

FOTICE: THIS CONTANS CONPIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY AMD MOM- PUBLIC MPORMATION OF ITEK QRAFHIX CORP. DUPLICATION
O RTPRODUCT KRN WHOLE QR 1P PART} OR DISCLOMIRE HEREOP TO UNAUTHOMZED PERSOMS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
COMSEMT OF ITER GRAFHIX CORP. ORAPHIC SYSTEMS DVTSION 18 FROMIGHED.



TTALMRIHOM B OWGIAKD SREALEAS NRLWS D FHO0 Y] HAVED WAL &0 LJ3SH00

MELLM ORI IHL LU IR SHOEHL TIATMROH LW OL JOTRTH T TG T SO L W bl WO T H | L HOM J O

HCHL WO F LN RO ) MWH O W A0 RECH. WA | P O Oy 4 ¥ 2R “TVILWIALIMOD SHIVERO I SIHL S

FOCAL PLANE ASSY.

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO, QTY. AFTER 8/N USE P/N COMMENTS

43 Platen rolier assy. 203193801
a Spring 09572400 2
b. Bracket R.H. 20162401
C. Bracket L.H. 20162501
d. “E” ring HOO33100 2
a Gripring HOG02900 2
f. Bearing 01371600 2

44 Knife interlock switch 20128501

NS Suppressor assy. 20156901

45 Wind motor 09096201

NS Transpart motor 09096201

45 Qutput guide 20162901

47 Brake pad 20124301 2

43 Nut plate 20124401 .
Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 HO586000 4
Lock washer, #3 HO156100 4

49 Bracket 20122001 1
Screw, 10-32x 3% HO4 80000 2
Lock washer, #10 HO155200 2

50 Spool shaft 20196101

o1 Spool end 2017830 2
Spool nui 19162901

25 Reviged 1/86



25A

NOTRCE ! THIA CONTAIMS CONMIDENTIAL FROPRIETART AN MON-FLBLE. TFORMATION OF ITER GRAPHI X CORF. DUPLICATION
ORREFRCDUCTION | HTWHOLE O BN FAKT) OR DISCLOSURE HEREDE TO UNALTHORI 2D FERSONS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTER
LONSENT 53 ITER QRAFHIX CORP. GRAPHIC SYSTEMS DIV SON 15 FROH IBITED.




VD WLL JO JUIRNOD

TR HOMY §1 WNOKIAD BWILLEAT “HI L YHD 8T 31

FOCAL PLANE GLASS KIT 20338101

Includes items 1 through 23 and
harness asembly £/N 20337401

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. ary. AFTER S/N USE P/N COMMENTS
£ a 1 Gover Glass Assy. 20337301 1
: {includes Hems 1-12)
iz Guide 20337101 1
8§ 3 Adhesive ' 40143535
iz {Glues glass to metal)
g § 3a  Activator for Aghesive 40143536
§§ 4  Screw6-32 x% H0470400
E Washer HO156400
§ g Star Washer HO154700
EE 5 Machine Screw 6-32 x % HO039000
§§ 6  Nut6-32 HO144100
g g Washer HO158400
3 g Star Washer H3154700
55 7 Gilzss Hetainer 20337001 2
g; 8 Glass 17" x 19.3" 20337201 1
g (*" float glass )
I g edges cut and swiped}
£9 9 Plastic Black . 20336801 2
g E 10 R. H. Bracket 20336701 1
11 L H. Bracket 20336601 1
812 Screw 6-32 x 5/16 HO470200
% g Washer HO156400
§ § Star Washer HO154700

268



250

MNOTICE: THIS COMTAINS COMIDENTLAL, PROPRIE TARY AND MOP: FUSLIC INFORMATICHN OF ITEK DRAPHIK CONF. DUPLICATION
ORREFRODUCTION N WHOLE OR IM FART) OF DISCLOSURE HERZOF TO UMA UTHORI ZED PERSOMS WITHOUT THE PRIOK WRITTEN
CONSENT OF ITEK GRAPHIN CORF, QRAFHIC SYSTEMS CIVISCH (3 PROHIBITED,




FOCAL PLANE GLASS KIT

Includes items 1 through 23 and
harness assembly P/N 20337401

20338101

TTALAANICN F1 MONGIAN] GHELLEAS DRI VA 50D XTHVIE WALl JO LW

AL LI MCMRkal 2T LY. ETWCHLL Wk SIIORN A QR FRCMLLTYIN O] SO T O TG HEWC LIV RO TROLIWA LR LWL N0
ROLLI RO N0 N TS0 MLL SO SIORLYRAICLE DFTEN 0K GV ANVLIALICH TYLNIILILOD SUIVIMOD SR SEMaou

Revised 4/86

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. AFTER §/N COMMENT
13 Guide & Swilch Assy. 20338001
{includes ltem 14 - 20) ‘

14 Guide Assembly 20337901
15 Guide Holder 20175101
16 Switch Bracket 20106201

Mut HO916400
17 Switch 19726501 1
18 Machine Screw 4-40 x 3% HO584100 2

Lock Washer HO155700

Flat Washer HO156570
19 Machine Screw hex H0484000

head 6-32 x 5/16

Lock Washer HO1585000

Flat Washear HO158400
20 Nut Plate 18066001
21 Hanger Bracket 20336301 2
22 Transparant Guide 20291601 1
23 Nut HS304100 2
NS Harness Assembly 20337401 1
NS Grommat EQ227900 1



26

MOTICE: THIES CONTARS COMIDENTLAL FAOFRIETARY AND MON-PUBLIC INFORMATION OF ITEK ORAFTHX CORF. DUPLICATION
IO REFRODUCTION [ 1M WEOLE OF I FART) ORMDISCLOMNE HEFECOT TO UMAUTHHOMZED FERSCIS WITHOUT THE PRIORWHITTEN
COMSENT OF ITER QRAFH X CORP. GRAPHIC 3Y3TEMA DISON 13 FROHIMTED.



TGO &1 OIS A SHELSUE AV JH00 X1 HAVE0 WAL IO LIS

HALLRLA MG dH L LTOH L SRS et ()97 TSOH VAN QL JOTWEH Ty o010 P S0 |LLMYA b S O KR 0 d T WO

NIV TN P00 e Wl ML | 0 WO LI k30 T -] T Y A Y LMt Ml * WL K RO SRIVIROD SIHL iDL

PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY 20176701
Doeas Not Include Hem #30
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTyY. AFTER S/N USE P/N COMMENTS

19 Screw, special 40140007

Washer HO188700 2
20 | Delaytimer5a/60Hz  |S®@ Charton Pages 08700135 | Capacitor
21 Overload prot. 60 Hz 09236302 09684700 Bracket

‘Overload prot. 50 Hz 09236301 07134200 Capacitor cover
22 Triac assy. 20123901
23 Fitter cheke assy. 20099702
24 Heater 01063300
286 Hose clamp Q8327605 4
27 Valve assy. 09716600 2
28 Slida L.H. 20114501
NS Slide R.H. 20114502
29 Hose 20276601 2
30 Bottle 067489400 2

Feeder valve 19826201 2
a2 Nut 19138401 2
a3 Thermostat assy, 18032501 20483801
34 Thermostat cover 05745400

Screws HO470400 4
NS Gasket (therm.) 08885200
35 Hase clamp QB327605 4
36 Valve adapter 09717000 2

Label - Developer 20499501
Label - Siabilizer 20489601
Revised 4/86

29



PROCESSOR MOTOR START RELAY
Identlﬁcatlon Chart

Since so many machines have been updated in the field, you should not attempt to
determine relay configuration by machine installation date or serial number. You or
someone else must look at the circuit before ordering parts.

NOTE: Before ordering parts determine machineg configuration utilizing the sketches below. .

CONFIGURATION |

Original Start Relay Type - Obsclete. No raplacement parts available. If old relay fails,
order a complete conversion kit, P/N 20280401.

Rlack

Riack/Vallow )

“screw on" connactors,
reference P/N (9236502
no longer avajlable)

4

Elug

Frocesspr
Mator
h-
ARG AT s

Ristton

ol

CONFIGURATION I .

Original Start Relay Type with Added Resistor - Obsolete. No replacement parts avail-
able. If old relay falls, order a complete convarsion kit, P/N 20280401,

When installing conversion kit, remove and discard gold resistor.

Black Y

>}

Relay

{black plastic,
reterance P/N 09236502
no fonger available

BEach/Yellow )

4

5
L
iy

Blue

Gald
Resistor

Frocessar

MoLor E E
Rezet _/

NOTE: .
After machines have been converted from Configuration | & II, 19164808 tima delay relays
should be used as replacements.

PMOTICE: THIS CONTAINSCOMFIGENTIAL FROPRICTARY AND MO FUBLIC INFORMATIONOF ITER GRAFHIXL CORP. DUPLICATION
C1R REPRCHALKCT IO (17 WHIOLE OR INPART! DRNSCLOSURE HEREOE T UNALUT HOR ZED PERSOMS WITHOUY THE FRIOGRWRITTER
CONSEMT OF ITES QORAFHIX CORF. GRAFHIC SYSTEMS DaSOM 1S FPROHTRITEN.



CONFIGURATION Il

Solid State Time Delay Relay No tLonger Available, The relay may be directly replaced
with P/N 18164806, '

flack e

ey

Delay Timer
{btack plastic rounded
) cornars, push on wire
f, connectors, “L" shaped
3> =} pattern, reference P/N
2 '[J 20279602 no longer available)

Black;/ Ve Tam 3
-/

Alua

Praceezaw
Motor

Resel
Evtron

CONFIGURATION IV
Solid State Time Delay Relay - P/N 19164806

Blagk

Blacx/¥ol Tow B DBI&V T]mﬂr
» (black plastic square
cOrnars, push on wire
- conneclors, stralght
ling pattern, referance
P/N 19184806)

=%
9[|

]
iE

. Blua

Pracessor
Mator

Reszt
Button

""1 z
CONFIGURATION ¥

Some machines will appear in tha future wilh capacitor start motors. The machinesdo
not use starting (or time delay relays). A typical capacitor start wiring diagram appears
helow as refarance information.

B ack Ly rilL ril

Black e 11em . gl
L

Blue

\— LCosaitor

eRTH
FL34 TG L3S

ROTICE: THE3 CONTMPS COPYIDEMTIAL FROFMIE TARY AMD MON-PUBLIC INFORMAT KM OF [TER CORAFHIX CORP. DUPLICATHON
R REFRODUCTION { M WHOLE SR IN FART | DR [1SCLOSUMS IEMEON TO UPALTHORIZEDN FERSONS WITHOUT THE PRORWRITTEN
COMSENT OF rTek Orarnix OKE. GRAPHIC SYSTEMS DIVISION 15 PROHIBITED



30

PeOTICE: THIS CONTAINS COMFIDENTIAL FROFRIE TARY A M MOM-FUBRLIC INFORMATIOMN OF FTEK GRAPHIX CORP, DUPLICATION
O BEPRODUCTICH 1M WHOLE ORIN PART) OR 0PSCLOSORE HERECE TO UMALTHOR 260 FERSOMI WITHOLUT THE PRIOR WRITTEH
COMSENT OF ITER QRAPHIX CORF GRAPTIH. SYSTEMS MWV 15 FROHIBITED.




RO LWL a0 X Y O WS S RO WO R | DFTR L RO TR A L3 M A0S ")W1 L 2010400 SHIY M ISIH] s 000M

PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY

Doges Not include ltem #30

- 20176701

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY AFTERS/N USEP/N COMMENTS
37 Hose, 5007 dia. 40161453 1 202660071 | .750" dia.
38 Bottle halder assy. (steel) 20173701 20248001 | PVC Plastic
Bottle Stand 20554301 | PVC Pilastic
39 Sprocket covar 20184201
40 Upper exit rolier 09694801
41 Lower axit roller 09652101
42 Pressure roller assy. 05745600
43 Gear 09653600 2
Pin HO508500 2
Tank 09700002
414 Reducer (tor old styles) 20170601
45 - | Sgueegee roller assy. 20276901
NS Scale 19047402
47 Set screw HO3324000 2
48 Collar 09651700 2
4% Hose, .500" dia. 40161453 1 20266101 [ 750" dia.
50 Switch cover assy. 20276501
Compressions spring 20125301 2
Limit control 15406301
NS Drain Pan 20272701
51 Deveioper Label 19873901
B2 Stabilizer Label 19879001
53 Slide bracket assy. RH 20187101 1
b4 Slide bracket assy. LH 20174201 1
55 Exit guide 20464101 | A/H Dryer Model Only

|




32

POTRCE: THIS CONTAING CONPHPENTLAL FROFCIRMCTAIY AHIF MO0 FLSLIC [FORMATKIN OF | EER GRAPH S LORE, DUPLICATION
OR REFHODRICT KM (1M WHKOLE OR iN PART] O DI SCLOSURE HEREOE TO LIMAUTHORIZEL PERSONS WITHOUT THE PRIORWRITTEN



ULLRIHOES S1 WOKLI SWALEAS DMHIWEU 800 XIHAYT a1 40 LSO

SLELLLIHA HO B JHLL LOICH LM SROS L TIZMOHLT YR OL JOUMIH THOSOM S 150 MVl WSO TKOMM WD HOLLYOOMd T 5O
HOLLFDI LN P00 XMW WL 0 WO LYW DTN AON DY ANVLIMION d TYILHNZ0 K00 SHIVLNGD S IHL 0N

. . | | I

CENTER SQUEEGEE ROLLERS 20276901
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. AFTER S/N USE P/N COMMENTS

1 Sprocket 09185400
2 Fin HOO04500
3 Gear 08185200 2
4 Pin HO513800 2
8 Washer HO158400 4
6 Screw HO262800 5]
7 Clip assy. 07788200
5 Bearing 05185100 2
g Entrance guide 20438201

10 Screw HO470400

11 Washer HO158400

12 Lock washer HO155000

13 Screw HO262800

14 Channel 008694401

15 Roller 089653102

i6 Roller 08653103

17 Collar 09185000 2

18 Screw HO118000 2

19 Exit guide 20438101

Revised 4/86
33



LI HORS S) WOHISLAI] SWALSAS D1Hd WL 00 XIHSYHU Wall J0 LWSKIO

HALLRMHOMA IHL LAOH ISR Jd U ZHOH LTVRA 0L S0THTH TGO D B LY REHO TT00M 1 RIOLE D00 AT 0
HOLEYHTA00 PO Y T H VIO WL A0 MO LUK 2T SO Y A YLIMEICRS VLM TOANOD SRIVING D SIHL (TN




. . | ‘ .

07761409 - First Frame
Q07761501 - Second Frame

ROLLER FRAMES

AU LT T ddadS I HIVHD "dH 00 VI YdD YL O AMEISENOD

CVIHTH THISOTST QMO (LM Ve W0 T FOMN ] RCHL X1 DMl TH B0
WO OHY AV LI “IYTLHE TN O DN VL0 SIHL EMLOu

ALV M wl

WELLHAHO RS THL LICH LI RO L I Z0HOH LNWWO O
MO LY L HE 00 Y H YT W5 LSO MLV WSO D190

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NQ. aTy. AFTER S/N USE P/N COMMENTS
1 Screw HO465400 5
2 Bearing 07434001 2
Nyliner 09768100 2
3 Set screw HO118200 2
4 ‘Roller 20170801 4 12/87 20542801 {1 piece rollars
5 Retaining ring HD932800° 2 and shaft}
g Washer 09512800 2
Lock washer HO155200
Screw HO465400
7 Spring (rear) 06884301 4
Ta Spring {front) 06884300 4
*7a Spring (bothy 06884300 g
8 Gear 30T 07426000 4
) Ring HO333000 T
10 Gear, combination 07447200
11 Giear, idler 07447300
12 Stud 0S701100
13 Gear, paddle 07446800
14 Paddle wheel assy. 19012101
Paddie wheel 20209801
15 Tension ralier assy. 053842702
1B Raller drive assy. 07761302 12/87 20557201 {1 piece rollers
and shaft)
Roller only 19669601
17 Rubbar roller 20170701
Screw HO691200
18 Inner guide Q7 740001
19 Bearing 09699500
20 Retaining ring HO933000
21 Retaining ring HO9328C0 Asteriak {*) denotes

part of second roller
frame only.

Qs



36

MOTICE: THISCOMTAING COMFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY AMD MON-FUBLIC INFORMATION OF i THR{ HAFHIX.CORF DUPLICATION
Of REFRODUCTION N WHOLE ORiN £ARTIOR DISC LOSURE HEREQF TOUMAUTHORIZED FERSONS WITHOUT THE FRIORWRITTEN
COMSENT OF ITER GRAFHIX CORF ORAPHIC SYSTEMS DIVISION 1S PROHIBITED.




ROLLER FRAMES

. ‘ .

07761409 - First Frame
07761501 - Second Frame

TR HO A 51 OIS LAHY SWELEAS 3H AWV 100 KIHAYE0 ¥AL| IO L XA

b L LA H O MA DL LCORLLU SHCSH 037 RO LN QL K0T TH TS0 TSI LY S EO IO SO L IO00M T3 10

HECH LY TN T KT H W T WL 1 A0 MO LY WOk L T BT R0k, W AR L OR T LA OLINOD SKIVINGD SILL SN

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. AFTER §/N USE P/N COMMENTS
22 Screw HO318200 17
23 Spring 09085101 2
24 Paper chute 20184601
*25 Rear transfer assy. 07758901
26 Screw HO470300
27 | Sprocket 09532300 3/87 07472208
28 Gear 07423600
Bushing 07423500
Washer 40152484 2
29 Gear 07425700
a0 Nut HO144400
31 Bearing Q7446600 2
K Side frame (gear) Q7761000
*32 Side frama {gear) Q7761200
33 Tie rod 09654301 2
34 Turn guide 19883201
35 Collar 07425200
*36 Guide 07761601
ar Side frame (plain) 07760900
*37 Side frame {plain) Q7TBI100
38 Bearing 09787800
39 Drive shaft 09086001 3/87 20378301
40 End plug Q7435800 7
NS End plug 07435300 7 Asterisk {*) dengtes
41 Retaining ring HO930200 part of second roller
42 Flat Washer, 3/8 HO156800 frame only.



38
LATCH SIDEPLATE ASSEMBELY

Serial No. 984 and above

20352501

MOTICE: THUS COMTAINS COMPIDEMTIAL FROFRIETARY AMD NON- FPURLIC IMFCHREAATION OF ITEK ORAPHIX CORF DUPLICATHOMN
DR RE PRODOCT HOM M WROLECR 1N PART) OR DISCLOSURE HEREGF TO LMNAUTHDORIZED PERSONS W THOUT THE FRIORWRITTEN
COMSCrT OF ITEK GRAFPH X CORF, ORAFIIIC SYSTEMS LMVIION 15 FROHHEITE.




TILINAL &1 RO SHILEAS MHIWERD a0 0 XTIV WALL 40 LSO

T L ot DA L LR L LW SR ICORSH Fal T3 R OH LI TN O ORI H TGOS TG YO L A RS 3RO HAR b PRI L O T

20352501

LATCH SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy.
1 Spacer 20046901 1
2 Retaining plate 20046801 1
Lock washer, #10 HOH185100 2
; Flat washer, £10 HE156000 2
] Screw, 10-32 X 54 HG483100 2
23 Scrow, 8-32 x % HO482500 5
3 Lock washer, #8 HO155100 2
g Flat washer, £8 HD156300 2
§4 Tarminal block 03692100 1
; Nut, 8-32 H0144200 2
3 Flat washer, #B8 HO156300 2
3 Lock washer, #8 HO1584G0 2
35 RF filter 40123950 1
E Nut, 8-32 H0123200 2
g Flat washer, #8 HO156300 2
3 Lock washer, #8 HO158400 2
i
35 Screw, 8-32 x % H0472200 4
§ Flat washear, #8 HO156300 4
g Lock washer, #8 H0155100 4
i 7 Bracket 19875801 2
g Screw, 8-32 x % HO473800 4
£ Lock washer, #8 HO155100 4
F Flat washer, #8 HO156300 4
ia Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 H0586000 4
g Flat washer, #8 HO156300 4
3 Lack washer, #8 HD155100 4
g Pultay 19349801 2
Set screw, 8-32 x HD113400 2
10 Belt 20085901 1

a9

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
i1 Motor 09096201 2
Scraw, B-32 x 5/16 HQ586000 4
Flat washer, #8 H156300 4
Lock washer, #8 HO155100 4
12 Power supply 20315901 1
Screw, 6-32 x % HOO014000 4
13 Switch, interlock 20286901 1
Switch, cheater 20323301 A/R
14 Bearing, paper rofl 202923501 4
Screw, §-32 x 1 HO472300 4
Flat washer, #8 HO156300 4
Lock washer, #8 HO155100 4
15 Push button switch 20128501 1
Arg suppressor 20156902 1
16 Circuit breaker 40121703 4
Retaining Clip 20426301
17 Temperature PCB 20178201 1
Standoft 20303501 4
Screaw, 6-32 x 7/15 HO036400 4
18 DC harness 20320401 1
19 AC narness 20320501 1
20 Transformer & harness 20374601 1
Transformer only 20353101 1
Screw, 6-32 x 14 HO470400 2
Flat washer, #6 HO156400 2
Lock washer, #6 HMH 55000 2
21 Pulley 20096101 2
Pin, 3/32 x % HOS07T700 2



MWL PO TV R M 0 O BRI Y L0 SIHL TN

IR SI O O SLWLEAE THHA YD TH0) WIHHIWE T UL O LIS

WL
LT A TN "TH L LT L LA MO L 7 IO LW 0L RV S 1 RENKSO TS KIS LN Wl | EC B0 L RO LM e )

R LYW LR "B K SWHD ML | 000 b LW RO N RO WY A

40
LATCH SIDEPLATE ASSEMBLY
20352501

Serial No. 984 and above




TALATHMS & WO ShILEAS JTHAVED 'O KAV WAL KO L300

RELLL P Wl 3011 RO L ARSI g 1 RO LIHPRNT Ol s T TSNV 01K L1 e 1) T HOMM M) O HT O 8 W0

SO LWTH T KT O N LSVRI WL | 0 HOR L YL TR -H OB TV AS L eaoeid FTWLL KOO0 SR WKLY Sk Tl i

LATCH SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY 20352501
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy.
22 Pulley 20006301 1
Shoulder screw, 4 20 x 1 HO164200 1
Nylon washer, ¥ HG188700 2
Flzt washer, 4 H0156200 1
Lock washer, % HO155300 1
Nut, %-20 HO144300 1
23 Belt 20096001 1
24 Transformer (fagger) 20246901 1
Scorow, 6-32 x % HQ470400 4
Flat washer, #6 HO0156400 4
Lock washear, #8 HO155000 4
25 Ground strap assembly 20140101 1
Flat washer, #10 HOQ156000 6
Lock washer, #10 HM0155200 6
Nut, 10-32 HO144400 L]
28 Choke assembly 20089701 1
Wire tie EQ230800 2
Tie base 20213201 1
27 Terminal biock 19792402 1
Flat washer HO158300 2
MNut, 8-32 HOS204100 2
28 Lamp relay 19704101 1
Flat washer, #8 HO156300 2
Mut, 8-32 HO804100 2
29 Shutter PCB 2011311 1
30 Guard 20448501
Screw, 8-32 x V4 HQ47 1900 2
Lock washer, #B8 HO155100 2
3 Circuit breaker 09346500 1
Nut, 8-32 H0144200 2
Flat washer, #8 HO158300 2
Lock washer, #8 HO155100 2
32 Triac PCB 19960709 2

A4

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy.
a3 Elaectrical panel complete 20257301 1
Screw, 8-32 x 3/16 HO582600 1
Lack washar, #8 HJ155100 6
34 Interconnect PCB 20800701 1
35 Side guide brackst 20367902 1
Nut, 4-40 HO0144500 3
Lock washer, g4 HO155700 3
Flat washer, #4 HO156500 3
36 Standoff 20293401 16
37 Choke bracket 20220802 1
Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 HOS56000 2
Nut, 8-32 HO144200 2
Lock washer, #58 HO154600 2
38 Elbow 08703602 1
39 Power cable assembly 05852113 1
40 Cable clamp 40143809 1
Screw, 8-32 x % HO472100 1
41 Transport motor bracket 20289501 1
Screw, 8-32 x % HO482500 4
Flat washer, #B HO156300 4
Lock washer, #8 HO155100 4
Nut, 8-32 HO144200 4
42 Label 20202401 1
42 Spacer 40150176 2
Flat washer, HO156200 4
Lock washer, V4 HO155300 2
Screw, 4-20 X % HO478300 2
44 Spring 09572400 2
45 Fulley 20247601 1
Pin, 3/32 X % HOS07700 1
4B Time Delay Module 20472002 1
Nut, 10-32 HD904200 1
47 Wira Assembly 20448501 1



S/N 983 and below

41A

ROTICE: THI3 CONTAINS COMADENTIAL FROFRIETARY ANL MM FLYSLIL | MFORPATION OF [TEK GRAFH | X CORF. THOPLICA KN
O AR RRAIOC TIORNCIN WERHLE DN FART) OR DISCLOSURE HEREOP TO U MALTHORIZED PERSOMS W1 THOUT THE PRICH WHITTEN
CONSENT OF ITER GRAPHIX CORP. ORAPHIC SYSTEMS DIVISION [5 PROHIBITED,




. . ' [ .

ELECTRICAL PANEL

TIALIA MY S WOIEIAT SHALERS N HAYED "ddOD X1HIND WAL A0 LHESROD

I LL THA SO A I MO 1L 3OS A4 0T Z M CHELN WM O SO LT s 36 0 WO 71 Wl 1 EHOEA™HOHAM I IO Cfld TH O
WOELY T M 500 X HAYHN0 WALLL 303 RO L WD | ST - MO R R RO T LT Q1IN D ERIYLRGD SIHL SEDLLON

REF. DESCRIFTION PART NO. AFTER S/N COMMENTS
1 Spacer 20048901 2
2 Retaining plate 20046802 2

Cap screw 10-32 x 5" H0O483100 4
Flat washer HO156000 4
Lock washer HJ155100 4
3 Machine screw 8-32 x %" HO482500 4
‘ Flat washer HO156300 4
Lock washer HD155100 4
4 Terminal block 03692109
5 RFI filter 401230850
6 Machine screw 8-32 x 3" HO472100 4
7 Bracket 18875601 2
Machine screw 8-32 x 3" HO482500 4
Flat washer HO156300 4
Lock washer HO155100 4
8 Machine screw 8-32 x 3" HQ472100 8
Flat washer HO156300 8
Lock washer HO155100 a
g Pullay 200261401 3
10 Balt 20095901
11 | Motor 0g086201 2
12 Power supply assy, (5.0 VDC)| 19902301
13 Power supply assy. (120 VvDC)| 19974301
14 Paper roll baaring 20085401 2
Machine screw 6-32 x 34" HO065500 4
Lock washer HO155300 4
Hex nut 1%-20 HO144300 4
15 Push button switch 20128501
16 Circuit breaker 40121703 4
17 Temp. cont. PCB assy. 20178201
18 D.C. switch harness assy. 20190201




S/N 983 and below

416

moTEE: THESCOMTAIMS COMPIREMNT 1AL FROFRIETARY AMD MOY-PUE LEC IMPORMATION OF ITER GRAPHIR CORE. THIFLHCATHIMN
R AL FHCHIOLT DML N WHIOLE O |1 PART ] OR CISC LOSURE, A ERECOE TO UHAUTRORLIZED FERSONS WITHOUT TIE FRICRWRITTEMN
COMNSENT OF ITER GRAFH I CORF. GRAPHIC SYSTEMS DIVISIOM 15 FROHIBITED.

(9}

2 (a o

A

#5

26




L HOE 51 HOKSIAMA SWILSAS IHIWED S0 X IHIHD WL A0 JHISOD

WAL THAR ST Pl T LN L AL SRM MM TR ZRHORLTT RN O L O E K TIPSO TSN L6 W1 HO 5 WOHM M OLL RO B0
WCH LML "0 W A D UL A RO L WO 2SI - WO bW AHY LT IWILREH MO D SV LRCT SIHL PN

l | l l .

ELECTRICAL PANEL

REF. DESCRIFTION PART NO. QTY. AFTER S/N USE P/N COMMENTS
19 AC panel box harness assy. 20191001
20 Machine screw B-32 x 3" HO482500
Lock washer HQ155100
21 Pulley 20086101
22 Motor 09096201
23 Bealt 20096001
24 Idler bracket 20112501
25 Grounding strap assy. 20140101
Flat washer HQO158000 6
Lock washer HO155200 B
Hex nut 10-32 HO144400 )
26 Filter choke assy. 20099701
27 Terminal block 19792401
28 Solid state relay 19704101
29 Shutter P.C.B. assy. 20113101
30 Flat wagher ’ HO 156200 2
Lock washer H{155300 2
Hex nut %-20 HO144300 2
3 Circuit breaker 02346500
32 Triac board assy. (3 CKT) 19960704 2
34 interconnect P.C.B. assy. 20238201
“ Machine screw 6-32 x %" HO470400 4
Flat washer HO 156400 4
Lock washer ext. tooth HO158300 4
as Nut HO144300 4
36 FPultey 20086101
ar Shoulder screw %-20x 17 HO164200
Nylon washer HO188700 2
38 Spring 09572400 2
39 Power cord assy. 05852113
40 Fogger transformer 20246901

41D



ACCESSORIES

MOTICE: TH13 CONTAINS COMFIDENTIAL FROFRICTART & ™0 MOP- PUBLEC INFOAMATION OF ITEK QRAFHLCOORE. BUFLKATIOMN
OR REFHDLCTICN INWHOLE OR 1M PART] OR DISELOSURE NERLOT TO UMAUTIIORIZTD FTRSONS WITRCUT TREPRIORWRITTEN
CONSENT OF I TEN GRAPHIX CORF. GRAFHIC SYSTEMS RIMSION 15 FROHIBITED

43



44

SIDE GUIDE ASSEMBLY

20375601

ROTICE: THIS CONTAINS COMPIDENTLAL PROFPRIETARY AMD FOM PUBLH IMFUSMA TICMN OF ITER ORAPH R CORF. DAFLRCATION
OF; AP RODUCTIOM (M WHCLE UK 1T FART OR D ECLGSURE HEREO T UNALTIRORIZED FRESGHS WITHOUT THE PRICRWRITTEN
CONSEMT OF ITEK ORAPHIX CORF. GRAFAEL SY51EMS VSN 15 PROHIBITED.




JILI SR S RO WA S W2 LEAS S HAYH ':IHQ"}XII-IMD WAL O LHISHOD

WAL L FHANEIO) P L L0 L Sk P (1 2 O LW L SO T T Ty 2S00 O LBV WSO 3R MO L 1O 4 O

Side Guide Assembly 20375601

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO.  QTY.
1 Lamp 19214301 2
2 Harness Assembly (includes sockets) 203868701 1
Screw, 4-40x 5/16 HO585200 2
é Lock Washer, #4 HQ158700 2
ia Lamp Mount Angle 20368801 2
g Mut, 6-32 HO144100 2
Lock Washer, #6 HO155000 2
5 Flat Washar, #6 HO156400 2
E 4 Channel Assembly L.H. 20368501 1
E Nut, §-32 HO144100 4
g; Lock Washer, #6 H0155000 4
& Flat Washer, #6 HD156400 2
:5 Lamp Cover 20368900 2
g Nut, 6-32 HO144100 4
5 Lock Washer, #6 H0155000 4
5 Flat Washer, #6 HO156400 4
g Light Gate Piate 20429901 2
i 6 Cable Roller 20287701 2
Z Screw, 6-32 x 3/18 H0470300 4
3 Lock Washer, #6 +H0155000 4
g Flat Washer, #6 H0156400 4
27 Pulley Bracket Assembly 20368001 1
4
: 8 Scale 20376301 1
Zg Spacer 20388701 4
3 Screw, 6-32 x % H0065400 4
Lock Washer, #6 H0155000 4
Flat Washer, #6 HO156400 4
1Q Pointer Handle 20361201 L
Nut, §-32 HD%$44100 2
Lock Washer, #6 HO$55000 2
Flat Washer, #6 HO156400 2

a5

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
11 Channel Assermnbly A.H. 20368701 1
12 Arm, ALH. 20368301 1
13 Spring 19954401 1
14 Cable 20369001 q
15 Pointer 20361101 1
Nut, 6-32 H3144100 2
Lock Washer, #6 HQ155000 2
Flat Washer, #6 HG156400 2
16 Arm, L.H. 20368201 1
17 Side Guide Bracket H.S. 2036780 1
Nut, 4-40 HO144500 4
Flat Washer, #4 HO156500 4
Lock Washer, #4 HOS5700 4
Screw, B-32 x Y HO471800 2
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 2
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 2
18 Side Guide Bracket L. H. 20367902 1
Nut, 4-40 HO144500 3
Flat Washer, #4 HO156500 3
Lock Washer, #d HO153700 3
Screw, 8-32 x Y H0471800 2
Flat Washer, #8 HD15630C0 2
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 2
18 Guide Bracket 20171001 2
Mut, 6-32 HO144100 4
Lock Washer, #6 HD155000 4
Flat Washer, #6 HD156400 4
Mut, 8-32 H0144200 2
Flat Washer, #8 H0156300 2
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 2



-

VACUUM COPYBOARD ASSEMBLY
20334001

MOTICE: THIS COMTAINS COMEFIDENTIAL PROPRICTARY AMD MHOM-POBLIC iMFORMATHON OF ITEK GRAFHIX CORF. DUFTICATHIN
O REPRODOCTION ! THWHOLE OR 1M PART) OR DISCLOSURE JIERECH TO UMALTTRUMEZED FTRSONS WITHOUT THE PRICRWRITTEN
CONSENT OF ITEK QRAPHIX CORP. GRAPHIC SYSTEMS DATSIOMN 15 PROHIBITED.



THLLINHOM S ROWS I SZSAT HAVED 00 XPHIYRC WAL SO LNIENOT

WAL LA O L LOOLLUA SR ORSY 3 CFRZ PO O 1 £ SO 0G0 M W 23§ LW oM o0 TR M bl R L R M B

RAOH LWL MO0 YR YL 0 NOLLYROB T WO T AN Y1 O “[VIL I FOL SO SRV LA & 1], $3 i

Vatuum Copyboard Assembly 20334001
REF, DESCRIPTION PART NO. aQTy.
1 Blower Assambly Camplete 20334101 1
2 Foot 16837301 2
3 Spring 20335401 2
4 Valve Assernbly 20323601 1
Nut, 6-32 HOS04000 2
Spacer, .62" x 5.0" 20328100 1
5 Blower Only 203339 1
6 Treadle Assembly 20368401 1
Screw, 8-32 x HO471900 4
Lock Washer, #8 - HO155100 4
7 Link 20327101 1
8 Cover Assembly 20335801 1
Foam, 15" x 7.0" 20329401 1
Foam, 3.6" x 7.0" 20336301 1
Foarn, 3.6" x 7.5" 20329301 1
Foam, 20" x7.5" 20329501 1
Screw, 8-32x % HO471900 6
Lock Washer, #8 HOS5100 6
9 Blower Housing Assembly Complete 20334601 1
10 Shield Assombly 20336501 1
Foam, 758" x 8.0" 20328501 1
Screw, 10-32 x 14 HO465200 2
Lock Washer, #10 HO155200 1
11 Blower Bracket Assembly Gomplete 20332901 1
Blower 20333aM 1
Foam 20329001 1
Bracket 20328401 3
Screw, 10-32x 1 HO0E5700 4
Washar (9888600 4
Vibration Isclator 20050702 4
Nyliner 06754800 4
Vibration Isalator 20050701 4
12 Spacer 40150179 3
Screw, 10-32 x 1 HOOE5700 3
Lock Washer, #10 HO 155200 3
Flat Washar, §10 HO158000 3

47

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy.
13 Foam 20328101 1
14 Foam 20329201 1
15 Foam 20328801 1
16 Switch 19229701 1
17 Rectifier 40127503 1
Nut, 8-32 HO144200 1
Lock Wasgher, #8 HO0155100 1
Heatsink Compound HE833700 AR
18 Power Cord 2033440 1
19 Strain Relief 40128312 1
20 Circuit Breaker 40121704 i
21 Flex Hosa 19491901 1
22 Wira Clamp 20364201 1
23 Mask 20363401 1
24 vacuum Platen Assembly Complete 20327301 1
Screw, Y-20 x 2 HO484700 4
Nut, %-20 HO0124200 12
Vacuyum Flaten Qnly 2033211 1
35 Angle, R.H. 20362201 ¥
Angle, R.H. (7086} 20387301 1
26 Angle, L.H. 20362101 1
Angle, L H_(70%) 20387801 1
Scraw, 8-32 x 3/16 HO586000 4
LoGck Washer, #8 H0155100 a
27 Vacuum Box 20327601 1
Vacuum Box {70%} 20388301 i
Screw, B-32 x 5/16 HQ586000 4
Lock Washaer, #8 HO155100 4
Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 4
Selt Tap Screw, 10 x % HO268400 1
Washer, #10 HO156900 1
Adhesivae HOB85400 A/R
28 Hose Clamp 08327601 2



48

DRYER ASSEMBLY

20457101

ROTICE: THIS CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY AMD MOM- PUBLIC IMFORMATION O [ TER ORAFHI X CORF. DUPLICAT 10N
'OR REFRODUCTION [IMWHOH.E QR IM PART) OHDISCLOSURE HEREOF TO UMAUTHCH LD FTRSOMS W THOUT THE FRICK WHITTEN
COHSEMT OF ITER GRAFTIR CORP. JRAPHIC SYSTEMS BaviEsION 15 PROMIBI TLL.




TIRLMIOMS ST OIS AN S WILELE WA YHD 0D MILYD W] 5 L JEWLEF

DRYER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 20457101
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. arTy.
1 Dryer boitem & shell 20466601 1 21 Sprocket, 30T 40150810 1
2 Temperature Control 19634601 1 Pin, 3/32 x 1% HO509400 1
Screw, 6 x 14 HO263400 2 22 Bearing 09737800 2
3 Wire tie E0230700 AR 23 Covar 20451701 1
4 Healer assembly 18530201 1 24 Handle 1953141 1
Screw, 6-32 x 5/16 HO4T0200 2 Heat shield 19653201 1
g % Screw, 6-32 1 % HOO03500 2 Screw, 10-32 x % 40465400 2
iz Lock washer, #8 HD155000 4 Lock washer, #10 HO155200 2
§ ] Flat Washer, #6 HO156400 4 Flat washer, #10 HO156000 2
365 Batfle weldment 20465801 1 26 Guide 20457501 2
i2 6 Inlet seal 20487701 1 Nut, 8-32 H0144200 4
ég 7 Blower 19547401 1 Lock washer, #8 HO15510Q 4
g2 Hex head screw, 8-32 x 5/16 H0482700 4 Flat washer, #8 HO156300 4
i; Washer, #8 HO158300 4 26 Pulley & shaft assembly 20458101 1
23 Lock washer #8 HO155100 4 Shaft only 20457901 1
§§ 8 Cable restraint 20313601 2 a7 Pulley & shaft assembly 20457701 1
£39 Moter 18522601 1 Shatt only 20457607
zd Screw, 3-32 1 % HD472600 - 4 28 Pulley & shaft assembly 20458001 1
§ E Lock washer HO155100 4 Shaft only 20457901
% _E Flat washer HO156300 4 29 Pullsy & shaft assembly 20461501 1
5310 Support arm weld. (shown) 204846071 1 Shatt only 20457901
4 _2 Support arm weld. (n.s.) 20484501 1 30 Gear 15860201 2
5311 Sprocket, 15T 09744505 1 Pin, 3/32x % HO507500 2
g ; Sat screw, 10-32 x % HO115400 1 3t Belt {O-ring) 19511301 22
$:12 Chain, % piich ' 40144692 1 32 Puliey 19511401 44
_Er; Connecting link, Y pitch 07294000 1 Tolerance ring 40149216 44
1418 Wire harness 20430001 1 33 Retaining ring H92870C 1
£ §1d Blower bracket assembly 19632501 1 34 Relay box ¢complete 20471801 1
é 215 Shock mount 09773400 4 35 Ralay Box 20471701 1
3516 Seal 18530401 36 Ralay 20444301 1
17 Limit control 19635001 1 Nut, 8-32 HO904100 2
Scraw, 6-32 x 5/16 HO470200 2 ar Rectiier 40127503 1
Washer, #6 HO156400 2 Nut, 8-372 HOB0410C 1
18 Cryer bracket 20471501 2 38 Cakle (striker & switch assembly) 20489501 1
19 Vibration Isolatar 19803201 5 39 Harness, relay box 20491801 1
20 Washar 19348601 4 40 Bracket assambly 0D646501 1
Washer 09838600 4 Screw, 8-32 x % HO586000 4
Screw, 10-32 x 1% H0473000 4 Washer, 28 HO156300 4
Lock washer, #8 HO155100 4




50

DRYER ASSEMBLY

20457101

POTRCE: THISCONMTAINE COMFIDENT AL PROSIIETARY AMO ™MOM PLELE IMPORMATHOIM OF | TER LR % C0RP. TLIPLICA T
OF REFROCHOCTHOM (M WTIOLE DR IM PARTI O RRSCLOSUHE HEREOM TO U HAUTITRORIZE D PTRSOMNS W1 THUT THE FROS WRITTEN
ADMSENT OF ITEK GRAPHIX CORP. OHAFHEC SYSTEMS DIV S0ON 15 PRdlIBIEo,




TR IOEA 53 WOFTAIT SWTIEAS V0 SO0 X H WD S I O LHIEHO

RLLLLE P OHR A F HL LA L W SRR ITIZ R LTPWHIT O O T TH eS0T 10 HOH LW bl SO 3 I8 ki 1O 000 O AT Y
RICHLTH LA P00 X a0 WL 0 HOEL YISO T 30 Y A LT RO 191 LW 30 WO SRV LROD SIHL S3MI0n

DRYER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 20457101

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QaTy.
1 Plate slacker complete 20472801 1 13 Switch box 20471801 1
Mount bracket weldment 20472601 1 Nut, 8-32 HO904100 2
3 Stacker slide 20484101 1 Grommet 09204700 2
Screw, 10-32 x 5/16 HOQO3CEDD 2 14 Cable to magazine 20491701 1
Nut, 10-32 HO122200 2 15 Cable to dryer relay box 20489501 1
MNut, nylon, 10-32 HO144000 2 16 Dryar restraint cahle 20313601 2
Sat screw, 10-32 x 34 HO111200 2 Flat washer, 8 HO156300 2
4 Striker bracket assembly complete | 20485501 1 Lock washer. #8 HO158100 2
5 Bracket 20483104 1 Nut, 8-32 HO144200 2
Flat washer, #8 H0156300 1 17 Stacker guide assambly 19112601 1
Lock washer, #8 H0155100 1 Serew, §-32 X % HODE5400 2
MNut, 8-32 HO144200 1 Lock washer, #6 HO155000 2
g Bracket 20505501 1 Flat washer, #6 HOt56400 2
Flat washer, #8 HO 56300 1 18 Rear panel 20466001 1
Lock washer, #58 HO155100 1 Suppost Am, LS. 20444304 1
Nut, 8-32 HO144200 1 Support Am, H.5. 20454204 1
7 Striker brackat only 20466401 1 Support Anmi Bottomn -

8 Magnetic catch 08974201 2 - Bracket, LS. 20529704 1
9 Circuit breaker 40121705 1 ) :t"up;g ':"; Bottorn- 20529601 1
10 Switeh 20355401 ! Fiat Washer, Ve 0156200 10
11 Bracket 20483201 1 Lock Washer,'a HOM55300 10

Flat washer, #8 HO156300 2 Nut, 14720 HO0144300 10
Lock washer, #8 HO155100 2 18 Grommet 09204704
MNut, 8-32 HO144200 2 |
12 Cover 20471801 1
Scraw, 6-32 x ' HO470400 2
Lock washer, #6 HD155000 2
Flat washar, #6 HO158400 2

51



